

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2363/36 - 2023 දෙසැමබර් මස 20 වැනි බදාදා - 2023.12.20 No. 2363/36 – WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2023

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1 : 61 and 1 : 62 of Block 1, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320034, situated in the Village of Kahawaththagama within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1144 - Kahawatta in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Doluwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0058 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette No.* 1402 of 15th July, 2005 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.C.D.SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.



			SCHEDULE				
Sheet No.and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:61 1:62	0.0021 0.0027	The State The State	Full Full		Class Class	-	Road Common Well

2 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2023.12.20 Part III - GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 20.12.2023

EOG 12-0294/1

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1 : 30, 1 : 37 and 1 : 41 of Block 8, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320034, situated in the Village of Kahawaththagama within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1144 - Kahawatta in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Doluwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0040 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette No*. 1395 of 27th May, 2005 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.C.D.SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

			SCHEDULE			
Sheet No.and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Class an Extent Nature Owned of Title	0 0	if subject es to any form of
	(Hectare)					
1:30	0.0039	Private	Full	1st Class	_	To access parcel No.
1:37	0.0049	Private	Full	1st Class	-	2,3,7,8,9, 10 and 11 To access parcel No.
1:41	0.0029	Private	Full	1st Class	_	35,36,18, 19,15 and 12 To access parcel No. 3,7,8,9,10 and 11

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1 : 119, 1 : 120, 1 : 121 and 9 : 2 of Block 1, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320085, situated in the Village of Haloyawaththa Janapadaya within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1160 - Haloya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Doluwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 030045 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette No.* 1124/13 of 21st March, 2000 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.C.D.SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd November, 2023

Sheet			SCHEDULE	1		Class and	Particulars regarding	Particulars if
No.and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No		Extent Owned	Nature of Title	Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
1:119	0.0424	The State	_	Full	1st C	lass	_	Canal
1:120	0.0494	The State	_	Full	1st C	lass	_	Land reserved along the Canal
1:121	0.2439	The State	_	Full	1st C	lass	_	Scrub
9:2	0.0522	The State	_	Full	1st C	lass	_	_
FOC 12 (0004/2							

EOG 12-0294/3

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1 : 143 of Block 2, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320096, situated in the Village of Thundeniya within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1143 - Thundeniya in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Doluwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 030068 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette No.* 1156/02 of 30th October, 2000 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.C.D.SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Sheet No.and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.		Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
1:143	0.0087	Meethalawe Vidanayalage Sumanawathi No 409 ,Thundeniya, Gampola	476152313V	Full	1st C	Class	-	_

4 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2023.12.20 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 20.12.2023

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1 : 73 of Block 2, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320107, situated in the Village of Rajamalwatta within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1138 - Gurukele in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Doluwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 030114 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette No.* 1206/05 of 16th October, 2001 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.C.D.SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd November, 2023

SCHEDULE

			SCHEDULL				
Sheet No.and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:73	0.3793	Vidanelage Gedara Madushanka Thushitha Kumara 20B,Bangalawaththa,Kirinda, Hodiyadeniya,Gampola	198133801354 Full	1st C	to s	Vith the right access with ervitude of arcel No.23	subject to the conditions of L.D.O.

EOG 12-0294/5

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1 : 91 of Block 1, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320113, situated in the Village of Uda Wariyagala within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1161 - Wariyagala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Doluwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 030085 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette No.* 1217/01 of 31st December, 2001 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.C.D.SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd November, 2023

		SCHEDULE					
Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	Identity		Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars l regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
(Hectare)							
0.1262	Thannegedara Ranjani Hemalatha Siriniwasa,Wariyagala,Nillamba	637732200V	Full	1st C		of way of	subject to the conditions of L.D.O
	(Hectare)	<i>and Address</i> (<i>Hectare</i>) 0.1262 Thannegedara Ranjani Hemalatha	ExtentFull Name/s of Owner/sNationalExtentFull Name/s of Owner/sIdentityand AddressCard No(Hectare)0.1262Thannegedara Ranjani Hemalatha637732200V	ExtentFull Name/s of Owner/sNationalIdentityIdentityand AddressCard No.(Hectare)0.1262Thannegedara Ranjani Hemalatha637732200VFull	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s National Extent Identity Owned Card No. Owned (Hectare) 0.1262 Thannegedara Ranjani Hemalatha 637732200V Full 1st C	Class and Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s National Extent Nature Identity Owned of of Class and (Hectare) (Hectare) 0.1262 Thannegedara Ranjani Hemalatha 637732200V Full 1st Class Nature	ExtentFull Name/s of Owner/s and AddressNational Identity Card No.ExtentParticulars regarding MortgagesExtentFull Name/s of Owner/s and AddressIdentity Card No.Owned Titleof pending Adjudication and Injunction(Hectare)0.1262Thannegedara Ranjani Hemalatha637732200VFull1st ClassWith the right

EOG 12-0294/6

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1 : 30, 1 : 174, 1 : 182, 1 : 188 and 1 : 191 of Block 2, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320113, situated in the Village of Uda Wariyagala within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1161 - Wariyagala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Doluwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 030085 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette No.* 1217/01 of 31st December, 2001 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.C.D.SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

			SCHEDULE					
Sheet No.and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	Nationa Identity Card No	-	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
1:30	0.2716	Uyanwaththegedara Punchinona No. 70/50 , Hillside Janapadaya,Wariyagala,Nillamba	-	Full	1st C		/ith the right of way of parcel No.03	subject to the conditions of L.R.C
1:174	0.1414	Wanasinghe Arachchige Somasiri No. 19 ,Wariyagala,Nillamba	591021516V	Full	1st C	lass W	/ith the right of way of arcel No.176	subject to the conditions of L.R.C
1:182	0.1228	Rammandale Gedara Mallika Hamine No. 11,Wariyagala,Nillamba	527873819V	Full	1st C	lass W	7 way of arcel No.185	subject to the conditions of L.R.C
1:188	0.1042	Heenkenda Mudiyanselage Muthumanike No. 07,Wariyagala,Nadsa Janapad Nillamba	546323900V aya ,	Full	1st C	lass W	7 way of 7 warcel No.01	subject to the conditions of L.R.C
1:191	29.9000	Pathirana Gamage Gamini Nandaser No. 05,Pusthakala Juntion, Wariyagala,Nillamba	na 631415555V	Full	1st C		/ith the right of way of arcel No.190	_

А	III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2023.12.20
	PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 20.12.2023

EOG 12-0294/7

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1 : 243 and 1 : 249 of Block 3, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320113, situated in the Village of Uda Wariyagala within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1161 - Wariyagala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Doluwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 030085 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette No.* 1217/01 of 31st December, 2001 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.C.D.SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd November, 2023

6 A

			SCHEDULE					
Sheet No.and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No		Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars I regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
1:243	0.5359	Gangodagedara Disanayaka 77/57 B,Hillside Janapadaya,Wariyagala,Nillamba	491003847V	Full	1st C		With the right of way of parcel No.250	subject to the conditions of L.R.C
1:249	0.0883	Gangodagedara Disanayaka 77/57 B,Hillside Janapadaya,Wariyagala,Nillamba	491003847V	Full	1st C		With the right of way of parcel No.250	subject to the conditions of L.R.C

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2023.12.20 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 20.12.2023

EOG 12-0294/8

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1 : 36, 1 : 102 and 1 : 125 of Block 1, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320181, situated in the Village of Pahawa Wariyagala within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1161 - Wariyagala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Doluwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0094 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette No.* 1489 of 16th March, 2007 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.C.D.SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd November, 2023

			SCHEDULE				
Sheet No.and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:36	0.8896	The State	Full	1st (Class	_	Road
1:102	0.0171	The State	Full	1st C	Class	_	Road
1:125	0.0599	The State	Full	1st C	Class	_	Open Wastlan

EOG 12-0294/9

7 A

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 5: 2, 6: 5, 6: 6, 7: 8, 6: 11 and 6: 13 of Block 1, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320199, situated in the Village of Galpaihilla Janapadaya within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1156 - Godawela in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Doluwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0109 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette No*. 1489 of 16th March, 2007 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.C.D.SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 22nd November, 2023

			SCHEDULE				
Sheet No.and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
5:2	0.0107	The State	Full	1st C	Class	_	Wastland
6:5	1.4061	The State	Full	1st C	Class	_	Open Wastland
6:7	0.2673	The State	Full	1st C	Class	_	Lake
6:8	3.5547	The State	Full	1st C	Class	_	Open Wastland
6:11	0.2705	The State	Full	1st C	Class	_	Open Wastland
6:13	0.0804	The State	Full	1st C	Class	_	Open Wastland

EOG 12-0294/10

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 9 : 54, 9 : 56, 9 : 60 and 9 : 61 of Block 3, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 320216, situated in the Village of Yerosta Nadsa Janapadaya within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 1142 - Hunugala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Doluwa, in the District of Kandy, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 32/0124 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette No.* 1489 of 16th March, 2007 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P.C.D.SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

			SCHEDULE				
Sheet No.and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned		Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
9:54	0.1604	The State	Fu	ıll 1s	t Class	_	Wastland Land Separated along the Road
9:56 9:60 9:61	0.0108 0.0964 0.0332	The State The State The State	_ Fu Fu Fu	ill 1s	t Class t Class t Class	- - -	Trenched drain Road Garden

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2023.12.20 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 20.12.2023

EOG 12-0294/11

9 A